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Blaine, WA
277 G Street
Blaine, WA 98230

Inquiry Number: 4127362.3
November 06, 2014

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

woww edrmel. com

& Armstrong Road, 4ih Flaor
® Shelton, Conneclicutl DE484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 11/06/14
Site Name: Client Name:
Blaine, WA Tetra Tech EM, Inc.
277 G Street 712 Melrose Avenue o
Blaine, WA 98230 Nashville, TN 37211 EDR
EDR Inquiry # 4127362.3 Contact: Cris Smith

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Tetra
Tech EM, Inc. were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of
fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and
others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of
maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection. Results can be authenticated by visiting
www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the
collection as of the day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: Blaine, WA

Address: 277 G Street
City, State, Zip: Blaine, WA 98230
Cross Street:

P.O. # NA
PrOj ect: 103P221013 Sanborn® Library search results
Certification #  B593-4F13-B4E9 Cortication # Bo93-4F13-B4E9

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million

Maps Provided: fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &

1944 1892 B_rowr_1e, Hopkins, Barlow _and othe_rs which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000

1936 1890 American cities and towns. Collections searched:

1925

1907 \/Library of Congress

1902 / University Publications of America

1899 v" EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Tetra Tech EM, Inc. (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map
accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made
directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is
conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2014 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Sanborn Sheet Thumbnails

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn

Fire Insurance map sheets.

1944 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 3 Volume 1, Sheet 4

1936 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 6

Volume 1, Sheet 3 Volume 1, Sheet 4

1925 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 6

Volume 1, Sheet 6 Volume 1, Sheet 3

1907 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 4

Volume 1, Sheet 3 Volume 1, Sheet 4

Volume 1, Sheet 5

4127362 -3 page 3



1902 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 3

1899 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 4

Volume 1, Sheet 5

Volume 1, Sheet 3

1892 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 4

Volume 1, Sheet 5

Volume 1, Sheet 3

1890 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 2

Volume 1, Sheet 4

Volume 1, Sheet 5

4127362 -3 page 4



1944 Certified Sanborn Map
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Site Name: Blaine, WA
Address: 277 G Street

City, ST, ZIP:  Blaine WA 98230
Client Tetra Tech EM, Inc.
EDRInquiry: 41273623

Order Date: 11/6/2014 3:52:01 PM
Certification # ~ B593-4F13-B4E9

Copyright: 1944

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | T T

Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Foel 150 300 500

Volume 1, Sheet 3
Volume 1, Sheet 4 JT
N’a

3 4 Volume 1, Sheet 6
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1936 Certified Sanborn Map
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Site Name: Blaine, WA
Address: 277 G Street

City, ST, ZIP:  Blaine WA 98230
Client Tetra Tech EM, Inc.
EDRInquiry: 41273623

Order Date: 11/6/2014 3:52:01 PM
Certification # ~ B593-4F13-B4E9

Copyright: 1936

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | T T

Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Foel 150 300 500

Volume 1, Sheet 3
Volume 1, Sheet 4 JT
N’a

3 4 Volume 1, Sheet 6
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1925 Certified Sanborn Map
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Site Name: Blaine, WA
Address: 277 G Street

City, ST, ZIP:  Blaine WA 98230
Client Tetra Tech EM, Inc.
EDRInquiry: 41273623

Order Date: 11/6/2014 3:52:01 PM
Certification # ~ B593-4F13-B4E9

Copyright: 1925

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | T T

Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Foel 150 300 500

Volume 1, Sheet 6
Volume 1, Sheet 3 JT
N’a

3 4 Volume 1, Sheet 4
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1907 Certified Sanborn Map
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Site Name: Blaine, WA
Address: 277 G Street

City, ST, ZIP:  Blaine WA 98230
Client Tetra Tech EM, Inc.
EDRInquiry: 41273623

Order Date: 11/6/2014 3:52:01 PM
Certification # ~ B593-4F13-B4E9

Copyright: 1907

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | T T

Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Foel 150 300 500

Volume 1, Sheet 3
Volume 1, Sheet 4 JT
N’a

Volume 1, Sheet 5
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1902 Certified Sanborn Map
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Site Name: Blaine, WA
Address: 277 G Street

City, ST, ZIP:  Blaine WA 98230
Client Tetra Tech EM, Inc.
EDRInquiry: 41273623

Order Date: 11/6/2014 3:52:01 PM
Certification # ~ B593-4F13-B4E9

Copyright: 1902

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | T T

Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Foel 150 300 500

Volume 1, Sheet 3
Volume 1, Sheet 4 JT
N’a

3 4 Volume 1, Sheet 5

4127362 -3 page 9



Cris.Smith
Rectangle



1899 Certified Sanborn Map
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Site Name: Blaine, WA
Address: 277 G Street

City, ST, ZIP:  Blaine WA 98230
Client Tetra Tech EM, Inc.
EDRInquiry: 41273623

Order Date: 11/6/2014 3:52:01 PM
Certification # ~ B593-4F13-B4E9

Copyright: 1899

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | T T

Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Foel 150 300 500

Volume 1, Sheet 3
Volume 1, Sheet 4 JT
N’a

4 3 Volume 1, Sheet 5

4127362 -3 page 10



Cris.Smith
Rectangle



1892 Certified Sanborn Map
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Site Name: Blaine, WA
Address: 277 G Street

City, ST, ZIP:  Blaine WA 98230
Client Tetra Tech EM, Inc.
EDRInquiry: 41273623

Order Date: 11/6/2014 3:52:01 PM
Certification # ~ B593-4F13-B4E9

Copyright: 1892

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | T T

Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Foel 150 300 500

Volume 1, Sheet 3
Volume 1, Sheet 4 JT
N’a

4 3 Volume 1, Sheet 5
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1890 Certified Sanborn Map
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Site Name: Blaine, WA
Address: 277 G Street

City, ST, ZIP:  Blaine WA 98230
Client Tetra Tech EM, Inc.
EDRInquiry: 41273623

Order Date: 11/6/2014 3:52:01 PM
Certification # ~ B593-4F13-B4E9

Copyright: 1890

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | T T

Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Foel 150 300 500

Volume 1, Sheet 2 JT
N’a
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Blaine, WA

277 G Street
Blaine, WA 98230

Inquiry Number: 4127362.5
November 24, 2014

The EDR-City Directory Image Report

6 Armstrong Road
Shelton, CT 06484
E DR@ . 800.352.0050
Environmental Data Resources Inc www.edrnet.com



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION

Executive Summary
Findings
City Directory Images

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any
property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2014 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates.
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION
Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist

environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2013 ™ M Cole Information Services
2008 ™ | Cole Information Services
2003 ™ | Cole Information Services
1999 ™ M Cole Information Services
1995 ™ | Cole Information Services
1992 ™ | Cole Information Services
1988 ™ | Cole Criss-Cross Directory
1983 ™ ™ Cole Criss-Cross Directory
RECORD SOURCES

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.
Reproduction of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of
copyright.

4127362-5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

277 G Street

Blaine, WA 98230

Year
T

GS

2013
2008
2003
1999
1995
1992
1988
1988
1983

CD Image

pg A1

pg A7

pg A13
pg A18
pg A23
pg A27
pg A31
pg A32
pg A36

Source

Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Criss-Cross Directory
Cole Criss-Cross Directory

Cole Criss-Cross Directory

4127362-5

Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS
Year CD Image Source

3RD ST
2013 pg. A3 Cole Information Services
2008 pg. A9 Cole Information Services
2003 pg. A14 Cole Information Services
1999 pg. A19 Cole Information Services
1995 pg. A24 Cole Information Services
1992 pg. A28 Cole Information Services
1988 pg. A33 Cole Criss-Cross Directory
1983 pg. A37 Cole Criss-Cross Directory

H ST
2013 pg. A4 Cole Information Services
2008 pg. A10 Cole Information Services
2003 pg. A15 Cole Information Services
1999 pg. A20 Cole Information Services
1995 pg. A25 Cole Information Services
1992 pg. A29 Cole Information Services
1988 pg. A34 Cole Criss-Cross Directory
1983 pg. A38 Cole Criss-Cross Directory

PEACE PORTAL DR

2013 pg. A5 Cole Information Services
2008 pg. A11 Cole Information Services
2003 pg. A17 Cole Information Services
1999 pg. A22 Cole Information Services
1995 pg. A26 Cole Information Services
1992 pg. A30 Cole Information Services
1988 pg. A35 Cole Criss-Cross Directory
1983 pg. A39 Cole Criss-Cross Directory

4127362-5 Page 3



City Directory Images



250

277
428
456
462
486
492
511

523
538
539
545
550
556
568
573
590
610
620
624
633
638
643
651
654
669
681
686
688
693
694
702
715

750
752
763

Target Street Cross Street
v R

G ST 2013

WHATCOM FITNESS
WHATCOM PHYSICAL THERAPY
BANK OF AMERICA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
JWHITTEN

DONNA MADDIE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
MARISA PARKER

GENE GONZALES
MARGARET CARPENTER
THOMAS BURKLAND
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
CHRISTOPHER FLACK
BRIAN AMBROSE
BRIAN JORGENSEN
SHARLEY FRANTZ
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
SHIRLEY DOOP

IVOR EVANS

ERIC DAVIDSON
RONALD HOOGESTRAAT
ROBERT FREE
REBECCA SHERSTOBITOFF
MISTY ENYEART
THOMAS OAKERSON
PARMJIT KAUR

SCOTT NOTAR

LINDA MISNER
CHARLES SULLIVAN
CONSTANCE MASON
ED LUSAN

GREG SCHULTE

HONG OLSON

LINDA THOMPSON
DENNIS WILDERMUTH
CATHY MCDONALD
DAVE WIEDERSPOHN
DIANE DOUCETTE
DIANE LIND

ELINOR BLAKELY
GLENN COLLVER
JOHN SANCHEZ
JOSEPH CERAMI
NANCY MATHEY
NANCY VOGEE
SHIRLEY DONOHUE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
COUNTY OF WHATCOM
SENIOR CENTER

Source
Cole Information Services

4127362.5 Page: Al



763

835
878
908

Target Street Cross Street
v R

G ST 2013

SENIOR SERVICES

WHATCOM COUNTY OFFICIALS
SHANTELL DENSON

CHAD LARSEN

DAVID BAILY

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)

4127362.5 Page: A2



Target Street Cross Street Source
- i Cole Information Services

3RD ST 2013

610 WHATCOM COUNTY LIBRARY SYSTEM
WHATCOM COUNTY OFFICIALS
815 KAMWAY TRANSPORTATION
827 GLENN TUSKI
841 ANNE KNEESCH
932 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
935 KELLEY TODD
PAUL REDDICK
SHIRLEY HADLEY
942 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
951 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
955 MARK SANFORD
961 CAROL KELLEY
962 ANNA LAWRENSON
1210 OCEAN BAY RESTAURANT
1275  CHRISTOPHER FLETCHER
FLETCHER CHRISTOPHER E

4127362.5 Page: A3



222
245

246
250

251
264

271
289

321

322
330
335
341
344
360
370
374
380

384
399

400
405

Target Street Cross Street
- v
HST 2013
BLAINE FLORIST & GIFTS
IDT
BILL DYER

BLAINE CHIROPRACTIC

DEANNA DAVIS

MARTIN RAYMOND

ANTHONY KUNG

LOTUS LED LIGHTS

QUALITY ITEMS ON LINE
SECURITY MAIL SERVICES

TRIO MACHINERY USA INC

LYN BLIZZARD

NEW EDGE HAIR DESIGN

ST MORITZ WATCH COMPANY INC
STERLING SAVINGS BANK
ELLINGSON ROGER ATTORNEY AT LAW
VANDERPOL REALTY

ALONZO JACKSON

PEACE CITY CAFE ARCH

BLAINE

MAIL BOXES INTERNATIONAL
BLAINE CONSERVATORY THE
VWICH AGENCY

CITY OF BLAINE

RON FREEMAN

FREEMAN DOUG REAL ESTATE
BLAINE VISION CENTER
DRAYTON HARBOR REALTY
GENX INTERNATIONAL TRADING GROUP LLC
CORRYS FINE DRY CLEANING & TAILORS
DAVID DONE

DAVID ELTON AGENCY

ELTON FINANCIAL SERVICES

ELY KENNETH DC

NAILI HUANG

RONALD PENNEY

SUNDEEP NIJJAR

SWANK FAMILY HAIR DESIGN
THEODORE HARDING

WISE OWL PUBLICATIONS
WASHINGTON FEDERAL
RICHARD FARRIS

Source
Cole Information Services

4127362.5 Page: A4



200
439
441
442
477

568
625
638
658
677
679
684
728

738
746
758
764
795
810

Target Street Cross Street
- v

PEACE PORTAL DR

HILLS CHEVRON INC

WEST MARINE

TAMERLANE VENTURES INC
WEST MARINE PRODUCTS
AARON MAY

ANTHONY HENEGAR

BETTY HARVEY

DAVID GAZLAY

DON GOSSETT

GILBERT SANDERS

HANNE HOJSTED

HOPE FORSTENZER

HUI WANG

JASMINE SETHI

JAY BREUNER

JOSEPH DENNISTON

JUSTIN LONG

KATHLEEN MOORE

KELTIE MUNRO

KEVIN SMITH

MAILBOXES PLUS

METHVEN SUSAN

MICHAEL SHATTUCK

NICOLE MCCARTEN

PIERRE CASTRO

PROPERTY WATCH INC
RANCH HOUSE DOORS

RAY PERSAUD

SCOT SUSTAD

SEASIDE BAKERY & CAFE
SIGNOLITE

VALERIE GAUTHIER

WESTON RUMLEY

WOODYS SERVICE & REPAIR
BLAINE BOUQUETS & CANDY BOUQUETS
BLACK FOREST RESTAURANT
PASTIME TAVERN

WEVE GOT THE SCOPE
TONYS JUST A BITE

NEEDFUL THINGS CONSIGNMENT
BLAINE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
BLAINE VISITOR

PI1ZZA FACTORY

WHEEL HOUSE TAVERN THE
PASO DEL NORTE

MURRAY GOFF

LITTLE RED CABOOSE CAFE
AHUNTER HUNTER

DOUGLAS SCHWARTZ
HORSESHOE COINS & ANTIQUES

Source
Cole Information Services

2013

4127362.5 Page: A5



Target Street Cross Street Source
- i Cole Information Services

PEACE PORTAL DR 2013  (Cont'd)

816 HAGENS OF BLAINE

4127362.5 Page: A6



250

277
456
462
486
492
508
511
523
538
539
545
550
556
568
573
581
590
610
620
633
638
651
654
669
681
686
688
693
694
702

715

750
762

Target Street Cross Street
v R
G ST 2008

FINSTON ALAN PT
WHATCOM PHYSICAL THERAPY
BANK OF AMERICA NA
JWHITTEN

DONNA MADDIE
LINDA STERLING
KEVIN VILLARS
NORTHWEST COMMUNITY CHURCH
TERRY DINKEL

TIM WALTER
CRYSTAL BAGBY

DON AMBROSE

BRIAN JORGENSEN
TERRI MUDER

DANTE MIDGELY
ANTHONY BRIGGMIN
IVOR EVANS

TERREL POPE

ERIC DAVIDSON
JOHN ARMERDING
ROBERT FREE

MISTY GIBBINS

CINDY COLEMAN
ROBERTA NOTAR
KATHERINE DIERKS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
CONSTANCE MASON
GAZALA ZAREEN
GREG SCHULTE
RALPH ROVITO
WESLEY THOMPSON
DENNIS WILDERMUTH
GRACE LUTHERAN PRE SCHOOL
CAROL VANDEGRAFT
CONDA REDDY

EC ALTMAN

ELINOR BLAKELY
ERIC VALSONIS
JOSEPH CERAMI

LOIS COOK
MADELINE WORDEN
MARY FELTS

PETER ROBBINS
PHILLIP SPECHT
SHIRLEY DONOHUE
SUDISH CHANDRA
TERI AMBER

VICKI CHRISTOFFER
DON NELSON

JERRI WEAVER

Source
Cole Information Services

4127362.5 Page: A7



763

835
878
908

Target Street Cross Street
v R

G ST 2008

SENIOR ACTIVITY CENTER
WHATCOM COUNTY

GARY GAILEY

GAIL LARSON

DAVID BAILY

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)

4127362.5 Page: A8



Target Street Cross Street Source
- i Cole Information Services

3RD ST 2008

170 INTERLUBE INTERNATIONAL INC
371 USA PETROLEUM
610 BLAINE LIBRARY
711 NORTHWEST HORSE SOURCE
815 WESTREP MARKETING INC
827 GLENN TUSKI
841 CARLA STARK
932 JOHN LEBRUN
935 DOROTHY COBURN
JANICE DEVORE
JUDY MENELL
PAUL REDDICK
RADIANT HEAT PLUS
942 LAIRD DICKIE
951 PATRICIA PERRIN
961 GERALD BOUSMAN
1210 OCEAN BAY CHINESE RESTAURANT
1275 CHRISTOPHER FLETCHER

4127362.5 Page: A9



222
232

245

250

251

264

271
280

289

310
321

322
330
341
344

360
365
368
370
372
374

380

384
399

400

Target Street Cross Street
- v
HST 2008

NORTHERN SEAS PRODUCTS

BLAINE VISION CENTER
BOYCEWILFODP S

ALBERT SAPPHIRE

CONSTANTIN CHIROPRACTIC CLINIC
DANIEL F TERRY DC

DANNY LUOPA

TIM MESIKEPP

AIRS FRAGRANCE PRODUCT INC
AWARE CAPITAL CONSULTANTS INC
BAJA & BACK RV CARAVAN TOURS
PICS SMARTCARD INC

PROMO INTERNATIONAL MARKETING CORP
ROBERT ANDERSON

VIBELABS

LARS HEDWALL

LYN BLIZZARD

NEW EDGE HAIR DESIGN

SAINT MORITZ WATCH INC

STERLING SAVINGS BANK

U S BANK

US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
BELANGER W MARK ATTORNEY AT LAW ATTO
FREEDOM FELLOWSHIP

VANDERPOL REALTY

BURGLAR STOP USA INC
BLACKBERRY HOUSE CAFE THE
KELLY LEFFEL

CITY OF BLAINE

AIKO LEGGE

GLENN FLEMING AGENCY

CITY OF BLAINE

CITYBLAINE

RON FREEMAN

ELY KENNETH DC

DOUG FREEMAN REAL ESTATE
FREEMAN DOUG REAL ESTATE
PELICAN PRESS

OPTIMUM UNDERGROUND

RENNIE ERNEST

JOHN STEPHENS MD

CORRYS FINE DRY CLEANING & TAILORS
ALL ABOUT COVERING WINDOWS INC
FLOYD WEAR

NATHAN ROGERS

RHONDA CONSTANTIN LMP

RONALD PENNEY

WADDELL & REED FINANCIAL ADVISORS
WISE OWL PUBLICATIONS

HORIZON BANK

Source
Cole Information Services

4127362.5 Page: A10



172
429

439
441

442
477

568

625

640
658
674
679
684
728

738
746
758
764
795
801
810

816

Target Street Cross Street
- v

PEACE PORTAL DR

ALLAN SMITH

DUAL BRANDS CORP

SUBWAY

SUBWAY SANDWICHES
PAYLESS SHOESOURCE INC
CENTURY MINING

EDEN ROC MINERAL CORP
TAMERLANE VENTURES INC
THE LIGHTHOUSE

BRIAN PATTERSON

CHARLES SULLIVAN

JUSTIN LONG

KARIM HAMIR

KATHLEEN BAREFOOT

L MERCY

MY GIRL & THE CITY LLC
PETAL ATTRACTION
PROPERTY WATCH INC
SEASIDE BAKERY & CAFE
WESTON RUMLEY

WOLD SYSTEM INSTRUMENT LLC
BORDER EXCHANGE INC

HILL CHEVRON INC

WOODYS SERVICE & REPAIR
BLAINE BOUQUET

FAB LLC

JOSEPH MULRYAN

THE PASTTIME TAVERN
GOFFS DEPARTMENT STORE
TONYS JUST A BITE
NORTHERN MEADOWS INC
BLAINE CHAMBERS OF COMMERCE
BLAINE VISITOR INFORMATION CENTER
PIZZA FACTORY
WHEELHOUSE INC

PASO DEL NORTE

KATHRYN GOFF

LITTLE RED CABOOSE CAFE
EDEN ROC MINERAL CORP
CENTRUS VENTURES INC
EXPLORATION DRILLING INTL
GREENLITE VENTURES INC
IRELAND INC

ROYALITE PETROLEUM CO INC
WORLDBID CORP

BYTE DESIGNS LTD

FORFAR ENTERPRISES US INC
HAGENS OF BLAINE

MAC STATION TECHNOLOGIES
SUTHERLAND COMMUNICATIONS

Source
Cole Information Services

2008

4127362.5 Page: A1l



Target Street Cross Street Source
- i Cole Information Services

PEACE PORTAL DR 2008  (Cont'd)

816 VARINET TECHNOLOGIES INC
ZORGER MYRON E 1lI

4127362.5 Page: Al12



240
277

456
462
486
492
508
523
538
539

545
550
556
573

581
590
593
610
633
638
651
654
686
688
693
694
702

715

750
752
762
763

878
908

Target Street Cross Street
v R
G ST 2003

STEVE ROTHWELL
BANK OF AMERICA
JOHN BEAN

PATRICIA SHEPP

D MADDY

LINDA STERLING
ANDREW BLAINE
NORTHWEST COMMUNITY CHURCH
TIM WALTER

TIMOTHY BAKARICH
DON AMBROSE

DON W AMBROSE
BRIAN JORGENSEN
SHARLEY FRANTZ
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
TIMELESS GARDENS LLC
TRACEY SUTTON
JEFFREY DODD
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
ROBERT WHITEHEAD
JOHN ARMERDING
MISTY GIBBINS
MARIBEL HALLIDAY
ROBERTA NOTAR

K DIERKS

JASON WILDERMUTH
C GRANGER

HONGS COIFFURES
JOHN RECTOR
DENNIS WILDERMUTH
GRACE LUTHERAN CHURCH
CONDA REDDY

JACK FISCUS

JANET VAUGHAN
JOSEPH LEWIS
MADELINE WORDEN
MILDRED ROPER
PETER ROBBINS
PHILLIP SPECHT
VERNE TVETER
JAMES CASTLE
GERRIT SOUTHLAND
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
BLAINE SENIOR CTR
BLAINE SENIOR CTR INFRMTN DESK
CHARLES DAWE

GAIL LARSEN

DAVID BAILY

Source
Cole Information Services
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- i Cole Information Services

3RD ST 2003

371 USA PETROLEUM
610 WHATCOM COUNTY LIBRARY SYSTEM
711 ANTIQUES & CURIOS
713 108 AEROSPACE INC
815 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
932 DEBI ANDERSON
935 EVGENY KANTOR
JUDY MENELL
SYLVIA SOLVERSON
942 WAI CHU
951 LAWRENCE PERRIN
961 CAROL KELLEY
962 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
1210 GOLDEN CHOPSTICK CHNS RSTRNT INC
YU LEI
1274 USA SUN PCFC INTRNTNL HOLD
1275 CHRISTOPHER FLETCHER
SHIRLJACK INC
XBE INC

4127362.5 Page: Al4



224
232

245

250

251

264

280

289

321
322
330
335

341

344

349

365

368

Target Street Cross Street
- v

HST 2003

CHILDRENS CLOSET CLUTTER
BLAINE VISION CTR

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

WILF BOYCE OD

BLAINE CHROPRACTIC CTR
CLAYTON SMITH

LEONID BELYATSKIY

ALLDEC TRADING CO

CHAUS ORIENTAL FOOD STORE
CUSTOM DESIGN SOLARIUM INC
DIRK SIEBER

JC POTIN

LOWEN GROUP INTERNATIONAL
MIKE SINGH

NEW BRITISH AUTO DISTRIBUTN
NO AZ CREMANTION & BURIAL
RICHARD ZIEGLER

SUN RICH FRESH FOODS INC
TELDON CALENDARS

TRIO MACHINERY USA INC
VANESSA LAU

LARS HEDWALL

RHONDA ELRICK

BIZ CTR PLUS

NEW EDGE HAIR DESIGN

SAM THOMAS SALON

ST MORITZ WATCH CO

JENNY CHAND

US BANK

FREEDOM FELLOWSHIP

MRT INC

VIDEO IMPACT

WAYNE DOMBROSKI
BLACKBERRY HOUSE COFFEE CAFE
TIMOTHY LARSEN

JAY PUNCHES

AIKO LEGGE

J & RMUSIC

JIM VARNIER

FARMERS INSURANCE GROUP
GLENN B FLEMING INSRNC AGENT
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

CITY OF BLAINE

DEBORAH SCHERCK

BEAMISH FINANCIAL

DEBRA WILLIAMS

ELY KENNETH DC

KENNETH ELY

DOUG FREEMAN REAL ESTATE
RIC FREEMAN

Source
Cole Information Services
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370
372
374
380

399

400
420

Target Street Cross Street
- v
HST 2003

FREEMAN DOUG REAL ESTATE
TIM GEORGE

PELICAN PRESS

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
THRESHOLD PUBLISHING CO
ALAN FINSTON

CORALEE JACOBSEN

DONALD LONGENECKER
GERARD ANTHOINE

RONALD PENNEY

SILVA SARAFIAN

TOWN SQUARE

WHATCOM PHYSICAL THERAPY
HORIZON BANK BLAINE OFFICE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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172
429

463
477

481

483
530

545
568
625

633
638
658
674
677
684

738
746

758

780
810
816

Target Street Cross Street
- v

PEACE PORTAL DR

ALLAN SMITH

KARI MILLER

SUBWAY SANDWICHES
PORTAL CAFE

ELLINGSON ROGER ATTY AT LAW
JACOB NYQUIST

KARL ZUCCA

ROGER ELNGSN ATTY AT LAW PS
VALERIE GAUTHIER

WAYNE DEMENT

ART CTR GALLERY & GIFTS
PATRICIA MCCOY

XYLENE DISTRIBUTION US INC
CHETS PLACE

EMAD EYOUB

TESORO 2GO
BORDERTOWN TAVERN
HILLS CHEVRON INC
ASHLEYS ATTIC

BLAINE BOUQUET

FABLLC

PAULS ANTIQUES & CRAFTS
BLENDER

PASTIME TAVERN

WILLIAM GOFF

SEAPORT BARBER SHOP
BAYVIEW BAKERY
CORKSCREW W OLASONS
MARADAM CORP

WHEEL HOUSE INC

WHEEL HOUSE TAVERN
ART LAWRENSON

CAFE INTERNATIONAL
DOUGLAS GOFORTH
LAWRENSON & LAWRENSON
YOUR STYLE HAIR CARE
MOTEL INTERNATIONAL
TINA GREENE

CAROLINE SUTHERLAND
ENTRY EXPRESS INC

FRED KUIPERS

HAGENS OF BLAINE

PETER BRITTON

WW ENTERPRISE

Source
Cole Information Services

2003
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Target Street Cross Street Source
¥ - Cole Information Services

G ST 1999

240 STEVE ROTHWELL

492 ANDREW BLAINE

508 NORTHWEST COMMUNITY CHURCH SUNDAY SCHOOL

539 DON AMBROSE

545 MICHAEL CHARUK

550 SHARLEY FRANTZ

573 I EVANS

581 JEAN DODD

593 C HUTCHINSON

654 K DIERKS

669 D PATTIE

693 HONGS COIFFURES

702 GRACE LUTHERAN PRE SCHOOL

715 CHARLES DAWE
CONDA REDDY
JOSEPH LEWIS

750 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

764 WHATCOM CNTY OF PARKS & RECREATION & SR SERVICES
WHATCOM CNTY OF SHERIFFS OFFICE PUB SAFETY BUILDING
WHATCOM COUNTY OF PUBLIC WORKS
WHATCOM COUNTY OF RECYCLING HOTLINE

878 LYLE NORD

908 DAVID BAILY

4127362.5 Page: A18



Target Street Cross Street Source
- i Cole Information Services

3RD ST 1999

371 USA PETROLEUM

610 BLAINE LIBRARY

815 GARDNER ACCOUNTING GROUP PS INCORPORATED

1210 GOLDEN CHOPSTICK CHINESE RESTAURANT INCORPORATED
1275 FLETCHER CHRISTOPHER E ATTORNEY

4127362.5 Page: A19



Target Street Cross Street Source
- i Cole Information Services

HST 1999

133 BLAINE JEWELRY SOURCE
222 NORTHERN SEAS PRODUCTS
224 CONSUMERS NUTRITION CENTER
VENICE NUTRITION CENTER
232 EDWARD JONES BLAINE
245 JENNET PATEL
MARG WILHELM
PACIFIC ENTERPRISES
STEWARTS
250 CLIFF HODGKINS
M BAUMAN
SECURITY MAIL SERVICES
TODD SCHNITZIUS
WAYNE KALDESTAD
251 DENICE HERTEL
RHONDA ELRIC
259 FRANK KEMP
264 BAYSHORE TRAVEL
BIZ CENTRE THE
JEANIES SECRETARIAL SERVICES
RACHELLE & RONDAS HAIR & NAIL DESIGN
SAM THOMAS SALONS
VALANDRY BRENDA HAIR DESIGNER
271 BRANCHES
KEYBANK KEYCENTERS
280 INDEPENDENT DEALERS
U S BANK UBANK MACH AT BRANCHES LISTED BR LOCATIONS
289 MRT INCORPORATED
PRESCOTT & COMPANY
VANDERPOL REALTY
VIDEO IMPACT
321 PEACE ARCHITECTS SM ANIMAL VETRNRY CLINIC & HOSP
335 BLAINE BANNER
341 FARMERS INSURANCE GROUP FLEMING GLENN AGT
FLEMING GLENN B INSURANCE BUS
WHATCOM COUNTY OF AUDITOR
344 BLAINE CITY OF FIRE STATION NO 1
BLAINE CITY OF UTILITIES & BILLING
BLAINE FIRE DEPARTMENT
349 MIDMAC CORPORATION
SEMIAHMOO REALTY INCORPORATED
365 ELY KENNETH DC
366 WESTERN PHONE DIRECTORIES COMPANY
370 DOUG FREEMAN REAL ESTATE
374 MARINE KNAPP
380 KOALA LABS
KOALA LABS LOCAL NUMBER
STEPHENS JOHN D MD
384 CORRYS FINE DRY CLEANING & TAILORS
399 FINSTON ALAN PT

4127362.5 Page: A20



Target Street Cross Street Source
i Cole Information Services

HST 1999 (Cont'd)

399 KUCHENPROFI
RENAISSANCE CAPITOL GROUP INCORPORATED

WHATCOM PHYSICAL THERAPY
WISE OWL PUBLICATIONS

4127362.5 Page: A21



Target Street Cross Street Source
- i Cole Information Services

PEACE PORTAL DR 1999

200 HILLS CHEVRON INCORPORATED
429 SUBWAY SANDWICHES
439 PAYLESS SHOE SOURCE
442 VISTA PIZZA RIB & SPAGHETTI HOUSE
458 PEACE PORTAL SHELL
463 BALI HAI
465 BATES REALTY
467 ESSE NOVA ENGINEERING INCORPORATED
477 ARNTZEN JEFFREY J ATTORNEY AT LAW BLAINE OFFICE
CHESTER ZUCCA
ELLINGSON ROGER ATTORNEY AT LAW BLAINE OFFICE
HENLEY LEON F ATTORNEY AT LAW BLAINE OFFICE
481 OAKMONT RESOURCES INCORPORATED
483 NORTHWEST CHRISTIAN MARTIAL ARTS ALLIANCE
545 EXPORTS INCORPORATED
M AND S MARKET
THRIFTY MARKET AND DELI
565 RYAN INVESTMENTS INCORPORATED
625 BLAINE BOUQUET
PACIFIC COAST CANVAS
633 MEMORIES ANTIQUES
PAULS ANTIQUES & CRAFTS
658 PASTIME TAVERN
665 COSTA AZUL RESTRNT
PLAYA AZUL RESTRNT
674 GOFFS DEPARTMENT STORE
677 SEA PORT BARBER SHOP
679 SEAPORT SMOKESHOP
683 DLASK ARMS CORPORATION
684 ALBI IMPORTS
ANNIES PLACE DELI
BAYVIEW BAKERY
715 BLAINE BOOK COMPANY
738 PIZZA FACTORY
746 WHEEL HOUSE TAVERN THE
758 ART LAWRENSON
CAFE INTERNATIONAL
780 INTERNATIONAL MOTEL
810 CAPPAWHITE CONSTRUCTION
CHOICES & CHANGES COUNSELING SERVICE MARIETTA M RITCHIE M
DAVID BISK
HORSESHOE ANTIQUES COLLECTABLES & COINS
KUCHENPROFI
SAPERSTON FINANCIAL
816 BAREFOOT COMPANY THE
ENTRY EXPRESS INCORPORATED
HAGENS OF BLAINE
MAMMOTH MATRIX
TO PICK UP OR SEND MONEY TRANSFERS BLAIN
WESTERN UNION HAGEN'S OF BLAINE

4127362.5 Page: A22



581
638
654
686
693
702

763

908

Target Street Cross Street
v R

G ST 1995

DODD, JEAN

GAUTHIER, L E

DIERKS, KW

AHRENS, PAUL

HONGS COIFFURES

GRACE LUTHERAN CHURCH
GRACE LUTHERAN PRE SCHOOL
BLAINE SENIOR CTR

JUDY VAN BROCKLIN

SIMPSON, WAYNE H

Source
Cole Information Services
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- i Cole Information Services

3RD ST 1995

610 BLAINE LIBRARY

4127362.5 Page: A24



232
245

250
254
264
289

332
344
365
366
368
380
384
389

Target Street Cross Street
- v
HST 1995

BLAINE FLOWER COTTAGE

LIL RUDES BULLPEN

MESTRE, J S

SEITINGER, INGRID

BORDER SEAFOOD EXCHANGE INC
BAY MOUNTAIN BICYCLE
FRESH START PROGRAMS LTD
MRT INC

US POST OFFICE

BLAINE FIRE DEPT

KENNETH ELY DC

AMERICAN CARPET OUTLET
PBBUSA INC

KOALA LABS

JIFFY CLEANERS

L ASTYLES

Source
Cole Information Services
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200
429
477

481
483

625

638
679
738
758
808
810
816

Target Street Cross Street
- v

PEACE PORTAL DR

HILLS CHEVRON

SUBWAY SANDWICHES
AMBROSE, NEAL

ATKINSON, FRANK S

ZUCCA, CHESTER

MED SPORT

CEDAR RESOURCES INC
LEES, R I

OAKMOUNT RESOURCES INC
RAMSTEAD REALTY

SOUTH OF THE BORDER PET EMPRM
THRIFTWAY BLAINE
SEAPORT SMOKESHOP
BLAINE PHARMACY

CAFE INTERNATIONAL
BLAINE PARCEL & POST #2
BLAINE BANNER

BAKEBERG, RUTH E

HAGENS OF BLAINE

Source
Cole Information Services

1995
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277
456
486
508
581
693
702

715
763

Target Street Cross Street
v R

G ST 1992

SECURITY PCFC BNK
MULDER, J

WEME, GARTH

NW COMMNTY CHURCH
DODD, JEAN

HONGS COIFFURES
GRACE LUTH CHURCH
GRACE LUTH PRE SCH
REV D WILDERMUTH
BERRY, IVY L

BLAINE SENIOR CNTR
BLAINE SR CENTER

762635 MOREY, DAVID

Source
Cole Information Services

4127362.5 Page: A27



Target Street Cross Street Source
- i Cole Information Services

3RD ST 1992

371 USA PETROLEUM

610 BALINE LIBRARY
BLAINE LIBRARY

1210 GOLDN CHPSTCK REST

1275 C E FLETCHER ATY

4127362.5 Page: A28



222
224

232
245

250
251

264

271

280
289

321
332
335
341

344

362

365
368
370

372
380

384
400

Target Street Cross Street
- v

HST 1992

INTRNTL DIABET TCH
COMPUTER WEST

ZYK ENTERPRISES
BLAINE FLOWER CTTG
KRUSE, MIKE

ON DECK BSBL CRDS
PACIFIC COAST RESL
R ELLINGSON ATY
RUIZ, LOUIS

WIRTH, A'S

ST LIQUOR STORE
LAWRENSON, S A
OLDFIELD, RICHARD
ENTRY EXPRESS
PACIFIC LOCK&SAFE
SECRTY MAIL SRVC
SECURITY VERIFICIA
ST MORITZ SRVCE CT
BELL NATIONAL BANK
BELLNGHM NATL BANK
US BANK

CARQUEST AUTO PART
NATL RLEST SVC

NRS BAY SHR RLTY
S&H AUTO PARTS
VICTORIAN COF&TEA
US POST OFFICES
COUNTRY SAMPLER
FARMERS INS GROUP
G B FLEMING INSUR
BLAINE MARINE EDUC
CTY FIRESTN 1

BIO INDUSTRIES
CEDAR RESOURCES IC
COMPASS RESRCE LTD
OAKMONT RESOURCES
PANORAMA RESOURCES
DR KENNETH ELY
ADVANCE CNTRL SYST
D FREEMAN REAL EST
DOUG FREEMAN
CENTURY 21 REALTY
DR J D STEPHENS
KOALA LABS

JIFFY CLEANERS
HORIZON BNK SVNGS

Source
Cole Information Services
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200
442
458
463
465
471
477
483
530

545
565
625

633
638

658
665

674
683
684
685
715
738
758
780

795
808

810

816

Target Street Cross Street
- v

PEACE PORTAL DR

MONTOURE CHEVRON
VISTA PIZZA RIB HS
PEACE PORTAL SHELL
TEXAS CONNECTION
BATES REALTY

NU SKIN

STEPHEN FRANZEN
WERESCH INC

BLAINE EXPRES LANE
GULL EXPRESS LANE
RAIN DROP CARWASH
THRIFTY MKT&DELI
BLAINE FOOD BANK
BLANE BEAUTY SUPLY
BLNE CHMBR CMRCE
BUSY BEES UPHLSTRY
CHAMBERS OF COMMRC
VANDERPOL REALTY
FAIRALEES OFFC EQP
BROWN&COLE STORES
THRIFTWAY-BLAINE
PASTIME TAVERN
COSTA AZUL RESTRNT
PLAYA AZUL

GOFFS DEPT STR
NAJA INTRNTNL
BLAINE TRVL&TR INC
M HOLLINGER REALTY
MEL HOLLINGER RLTY
BLAINE BOOK CO
BLAINE PHARMACY
CAFE INTERNATIONAL
CRUISES INTERNATL
INTERNATL CAFE
INTRNL TANNING SLN
MOTEL INTERNATIONL
THE RED CABOOSE
BLAINE PARCEL&POST
REHFELD&ASSOCTS
ASIA TRVL&MRKTNG
BLAINE BANNER
HAGENS FAX SRVC
HAGENS OF BLAINE
MAGIA FURNITURE
WESTERN UNION

Source
Cole Information Services

1992
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Cole Criss-Cross Directory

G ST 1988
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Cole Criss-Cross Directory

G ST 1988
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Cole Criss-Cross Directory

3RD ST 1988

4127362.5 Page: A33



Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Cole Criss-Cross Directory

HST 1988
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Cole Criss-Cross Directory

PEACE PORTAL DR 1988

4127362.5 Page: A35



Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Cole Criss-Cross Directory

G ST 1983

|.G..§I-I.I.'l..lli.. .i

238*NELSON RBBNS&CNSTR 3325931
238*ROBBINS&ASC CONST 3325931

240 STEVE ROTHWELL -3325948

276 MRS FRANK LAXDAL 7 3326967
277*RAINIER NATL BANK 3325711
492 ANDREW BLAINE 0 3325787
SOB*BAPT UNT METH CH 3326379
545 MICHAEL CHARUK 0 3328702
573 LARRY RICKETTS 03324751
580 BRAD MARKUSEN 0 3326809
590 DR A D LAFFERTY 2 3324894

666 K W KIERKS 4 3328284

4127362.5 Page: A36



Target Street Cross Street Source
v Cole Criss-Cross Directory

3RD ST 1983

3RD ST 98230

841 WALTER H COLLINS 3328198
935 MRS BERT BICE 4 3328838
935 STEPHANIE ELIASON 9 3326980
935 IVAR OLSEN 1 3328429
949 DONALD ANDERSON 2 3324285
951 THOMAS E SHELTON 1 3328798
961 CECIL ACKERMAN 1 3325147
1210*CHINS PALACE RSTRN 3326075
1275*C E FLETCHER 3325558

1. 7 RESIDENCE 2 BUSINESS
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v Cole Criss-Cross Directory

HST 1983

H ST 98230

222*S0OFTRADE 3328044
224*BAK LOCKAKEY SERV 3328408
232*MOATH SOUNMD RALTY 33260285
Z240*"HAGENS BKS N THING 23315248
Z4D*MESSAGE SERVICE 03328811
Z40*WESTERN UNIDN 332!!1!;
Z45VREST BRANDS RNCHWR 03324010
J45*BLAINE NGHBRHD IMP 3326787
245*HAYNIE MHILL CONST -3324840
245*METRO WELDTECH INC m3324531
ZAG*WESTPAR AGEMCIES H3324510
250*WA LICGUOR S5TORE 332858671
251 DOMALD LEE FARRELLS 3326622/
251 RICHARD OLDFIELD 1 3328507
251 CAROL TALMAGE H3326287
ZTI*COMMUNITY STATE BK 3325565
2B9*S5AH AUTO PARTS 33156533
3 A*CHIEF OF POLICE 3542828
4 B*MT BAKER MUT S5VGS 3325811
332*uS POST OFFICES 3325281
335 EAY MARCH-DURKEE 3324978
J44*BLAINE LIBRARY -3328148
J44*WHTCWM CO LIBRARY 3318148
JB0*CUTACURL BTY SHP 3328921
JBA*FARMERS INS GROUP 3324444

384*G B FLEMING INS 3324444

4127362.5 Page: A38



Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Cole Criss-Cross Directory

PEACE PORTAL DR 1983

565*SHE-RAY ENTERPRISE
625*BLAINE OFC EQUIP
6254 LEON ALM

638*BOOKS ETC

638 P LIVINGSTONE
63B*WAM THRIFTWAY
658*PASTIME TAVERN
666*THREES COMPANY
674*GOFFS DEPT STR
679*BLN STUDIO-F WEAR
679*F WEAR PHOTOGRPHRS
879*FLOYD W WEAR
685*MEL HOLLINGER RLTY

685*MEL HOLLINGER RLTY

3325654

113324455

2 3324152

113326039

-3326039

3328282

3326623

3326590

3326663

3328353

3328353

3328353

3326722

3326041
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Blaine, WA
277 G Street
Blaine, WA 98230

Inquiry Number: 4127362.4
November 06, 2014

EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

@E DR’

& Armstrong Road, 4ih Flaor
Shelton, Conneclicutl DE484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www el rngt.com



EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.s (EDR) Historical Topographic Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topographic Map Report
includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the early 1900s.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2014 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.




Historical Topographic Map
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TARGET QUAD
NAME: BLAINE
MAP YEAR: 1907

SERIES: 15
SCALE: 1:62500

SITE NAME:

ADDRESS:

LAT/LONG:

Blaine, WA

277 G Street
Blaine, WA 98230
48.9948 /-122.7501

CLIENT:

CONTACT:
INQUIRY#:

Tetra Tech EM, Inc.

Cris Smith
4127362.4

RESEARCH DATE: 11/06/2014



Cris.Smith
Callout
Site Location



Historical Topographic Map
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TARGET QUAD SITE NAME: Blaine, WA CLIENT: Tetra Tech EM, Inc.
N NAME: BIRCH POINT ADDRESS: 277 G Street CONTACT:  Cris Smith
T MAP YEAR: 1952 Blaine, WA 98230 INQUIRY#: 4127362.4
LAT/LONG: 48.9948/-122.7501 RESEARCH DATE: 11/06/2014

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000




Historical Topographic Map
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TARGET QUAD SITE NAME: Blaine, WA CLIENT: Tetra Tech EM, Inc.
N [ NAME: BLAINE ADDRESS: 277 G Street CONTACT:  Cris Smith
T MAP YEAR: 1952 Blaine, WA 98230 INQUIRY#:  4127362.4
LAT/LONG: 48.9948/-122.7501 | RESEARCH DATE: 11/06/2014

SERIES: 15
SCALE: 1:62500



Cris.Smith
Callout
Site Location



Historical Topographic Map
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TARGET QUAD SITE NAME: Blaine, WA CLIENT: Tetra Tech EM, Inc.

N NAME: BIRCH POINT ADDRESS: 277 G Street CONTACT:  Cris Smith

T MAP YEAR: 1981 Blaine, WA 98230 INQUIRY#: 4127362.4
PHOTOREVISED FROM :1952 LAT/LONG: 48.9948/-122.7501 RESEARCH DATE: 11/06/2014

SERIES: 7.5

SCALE: 1:24000




Historical Topographic Map
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SITE NAME:
ADDRESS:

Blaine, WA

277 G Street
Blaine, WA 98230
48.9948 / -122.7501

CLIENT:
CONTACT:

INQUIRY#:
LAT/LONG:

Tetra Tech EM, Inc.
Cris Smith
4127362.4
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9.5 QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROFESSIONALS



Frank Stipe

Tetra Tech Archaeologist
Bothell, Washington
frank.stipe@tetr atech.com
(425) 482-7821

Mr. Stipe has 9 years of experience completing Phase 1 inspections for devel opment and communications
clients. He is also a qualified archaeologist who meets and exceeds the Secretary of the Interior's
Standards and Guidelines for archaeology. He has successfully completed Section 106 projects for the
Bureau of Land Management, various Department of Transportation agencies, US Forest Service, The
Nature Conservancy, and numerous third-party clients, such as municipalities, energy companies, and
commercial clients.

Current Responsibilities

Tetra Tech. — Bothell, Washington

(June 2005- present)
Bothell, Washington

Complete Phase | environmental surveys and complete associated documentation;
Managing small- and large-scale projects that involved archaeology and cultural resources, such
as cell tower, timber, energy, construction, ACOE permits, military facility and utility projects;

e Respond to RFP's. prepare contracts, eval uate-create-maintain project budgets

e Cultura resource monitoring for soil remediation, utility installation, and unexploded ordnance
disposal;

e Evauating historic structures for visual impacts;

e Tribal Consultation

e Completing reports designed to comply with Section 106 regulations; and cultural resource
summaries for EA and NEPA reports.

o Knowledge of Federal, State and Local regulations concerning archaeology and communicate
that information to non-archaeologists

Education

MA, University of Leicester, 2008
BA, Anthropology, James Madison University, 1998
AA, Liberal Arts, Northern Virginia Community College, 1996

Certifications and Training

40-Hour HAZWOPER (2014)

AHERA training (2014)

Practical l1oss control training (2006)

PM 100 project management training (2005)
First aid/CPR (2014)

Defensive driving (2002)

Trimble unit training (2002)

Total station training (1999)



Recent Project Work

Phasel Survey for Cellular Tower Facilitiesto satisfy Section 106 of the NHPA (2005-2014).
Principal I nvestigator. Projects have been completed in Washington, Alaska, Oregon, Idaho, Montana
and Wyoming. Approximately 400 cultural resource projects and 600 Phase | projects have been
completed. Projects entail a physical survey of the project area which may include a pedestrian survey
and shovel test probes.

Irondale/Port Hadlock Sewer Plant (2011). Conducted a cultural resource survey for a sewage
treatment plant and sewage lines located in Irondale and Port Hadlock, WA. Investigation included
historical document research, WA DAHP Database research, pedestrian survey and shovel testing. This
survey was undertaken to help Jefferson County fulfill their obligations to complete Section 106
requirements. All project components were completed within budget and on time.

Farm Labor Camp Survey (2010). Conducted a cultural resource survey for a 6 acre project located
along the WallaWalla River near College Place, WA. Investigation included pedestrian survey and
shovel testing. This survey was undertaken to help an agency client fulfill their obligations to complete
Section 106 requirements. All project components were completed within budget and on time.

Excavation Monitoring K etchikan, AK (2007). Archaeological monitor for soil remediation, cleanup
of prior canning and processing plant waste. Identified cultural resources present within excavation
cleanup boundaries and access paths.

Jefferson County Culvert Surveys (2010). Principal I nvestigator. Jefferson County, WA.
Archaeological Investigation of 3 proposed culvert replacement projects located along the Hoh River.
Investigation included pedestrian survey and shovel testing. This survey was undertaken to help Jefferson
County fulfill their obligations to complete Section 106 requirements. All project components were
completed within budget and on time.

Space Surveillance Station Projects (2012). Principal I nvestigator. California, Mississippi,
Arkansas. Archaeological Investigation of three Air Force antennafacilities. These facilities were 80-
100 acresin size. Investigation included pedestrian survey, shovel test probes, facility interviews and
known archaeological site documentation. This survey was undertaken to help a private client fulfill their
obligations to complete Section 106 requirements. All project components were completed within
budget and on time.



CRISTINA SMITH

Project Manager, Geologist/Hydr ol ogist TetraTech Inc. - Nashville
EDUCATION/TRAINING

Bachelor of Science, Geology, Ohio University, 1996

OSHA 40-hour HAZWOPER Training and annual refreshers, 1997 to present
Nuclear, Chemical, and Biologica Antiterrorism Training, 2000

U.S. EPA Response Readiness Training, 2002

Microsoft Access, 2004

BASINS/WinHSPF Training Course, 2005

Low Impact Devel opment Workshop, 2008

QUALIFICATIONS

Ms. Smith is a geologist with 14 years of professional experience in environmental consulting and water
resources for local government. Her experience includes stream gaging and hydrology data management,
watershed modeling, hydrogeological investigations, stormwater sampling and permitting, wet weather
studies, Phase I/l11 Site Assessments, field sampling and subsurface investigations, and preparation of
various technica reports, including feasibility studies, Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasures
Plans (SPCC), Qualitly Assurance Project Plans (QAPP), Innovative Technology Evaluation Reports
(ITER), and health and safety plans. She has provided extensive field management and technical support
on severa full-scale innovative remedia technology demonstrations for U.S. EPA and emergency
response operations.

AREAS OF EXPERTISE

Phase I/11 Assessments

Hydrogeol ogic Investigations/Eval uations
Multi-Phase Site Investigations
Stormwater Permitting and Plans

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

Hydrologic Data M anagement

Ms. Smith served as the hydrologist at the Miami Conservancy District (MCD) in Dayton, Ohio. MCD is
aloca government agency that provides flood control and water resource management in the Great Miami
River watershed. The extensive flood control system includes 5 large earthen dams and 160 miles of
levees. The hydrologist’s duties included maintenance of an extensive precipitation and stream gage
network, analysis of surface water data and compilation of reports, monitoring of stream levels and
measurement of streamflow, forecasting of peak stages and coordination with field crew during high water
events, assisting geologists and engineers with water resource projects, and responding to public data
inquiries.

In addition, Ms. Smith worked with the U.S. Geological Survey on a joint effort to build and calibrate a
detailed watershed model of the Great Miami River basin using BASINS/HSPF software. The modé has
the ability to forecast peak flow at 19 locations on the main stem and tributaries using observed

TetraTech, Inc. — Nashville, Tennessee C. Smith 02-2014



precipitation and temperature from MCD’s network, and forecasted precipitation and temperature from
the National Weather Service.

Surface Water and Sediment Sampling

Northern Kentucky Sanitation Digrict #1 (SD1): Ms. Smith conducted surface water sampling
associated with a wet-weather sampling project involving Ohio River tributary streams. Data from these
projects is used to model and document the impacts of point- and nonpoint- source related pollution
(including SSOs and CSOs) on water quality in the watershed and ultimately support compliance with a
USEPA Consent Decree. These projects required round-the-clock mobilization capability, collection of
samples for various chemical and biological parameters, in-stream measurements of various water quality
parameters using a Y Sl datasonde, evaluation of data quality and preparation of reports. Tetra Tech is
supporting SD-1's watershed-based approach, which involves modeing the pollutant load in each
watershed. To date, Tetra Tech has completed work for an urban watershed (Taylor Creek) in the
Newport/ Bellevue Kentucky area and is currently implementing a sampling program for two additional
watersheds in Kenton County (Dry Creek and Pleasant Run Creek).

Clermont County: Ms. Smith served as project manager of a contract with Clermont County to conduct
tasks associated with a county-wide water quality project. Tetra Tech is tasked with (1) conducting
monthly sampling a 16 surface water locations, performing 1SCO autosampler and flow meter
maintenance, and calibration of in-situ Y Sl water quality meters at 5 locations; (2) collecting wet weather
samples from five autosampler locations during specified rain events; (3) collecting surface water samples
at two monitoring locations during three wet weather events; and (4) conducting flow rate studies at three
locations.

ORSANCO: Ms. Smith served as project manager of awet weather study for the Ohio River Valley Water
& Sanitation Commission (ORSANCO). Ms. Smith coordinated field activities for storm water sampling
of severa tributaries of the Ohio River. The sampling was part of a non-point source pollution study of the
Ohio River Valey. Ms. Smith coordinated seven, two-person teams to collect surface water samples from
six tributary locations during two specified rain events. Samples were collected continuously over afive-
day period. Other project activities included a flow rate determination of one of the tributaries, and
analysis of the influence of the Ohio River level on thistributary’ s flow rate.

U.S. EPA: Under Tetra Tech’'s GSA contract, Ms. Smith conducted research on and constructed a
database of surface sediment samplers for U.S. EPA (EPA) Office of Research and Development. The
database will be used to assist EPA and others in identifying and devel oping a sediment sampling device
or tool for collecting an undisturbed sediment sample. The final database will be posted on the internet
for public use.

Ms. Smith aso has conducted surface water and sediment sampling of retention ponds and streams
associated with various industrial sitesin Ohio and Indiana. She has also conducted wastewater and sludge
sampling of covered lagoons at afacility in lllinois.

Groundwater Contamination | nvestigations

Ohio EPA: Ms. Smith has conducted groundwater investigations for Ohio EPA in Miamisburg, Urbana,
and Milford, Ohio. The investigations were conducted to determine sources of contamination in the towns
and delineate the contamination plume, as well as assist in preparing a remediation plan. Activities
included background research and sampling and analysis plan preparation, compl etion of auger and
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Geoprobe borings, interpretation of subsurface lithology, groundwater sampling using a Geoprobe and a
Hydropunch sampler, installation of monitoring wells, management of samples and investigation-derived
waste, preparation of boring logs and a groundwater flow map, and preparation of the final report. She
also conducted a groundwater investigation for Ohio EPA that included bedrock coring using air rotary
techniques.

In addition to full-scale groundwater investigations, Ms. Smith has conducted groundwater sampling at
numerous sites throughout Ohio, Kentucky, Indiana, and Pennsylvania, including quarterly and semi-
annua groundwater sampling for two facilities of a major Midwest utility. She has also conducted
oversight of groundwater sampling on several projectsin the region.

Phasel/Il Environmental Site Assessments (ESA)

Ms. Smith has reviewed and prepard numerous Phase | and Phase Il ESA’s and Transaction Screen
reports for private and government clients throughout the United States. These assessments consisted of
performing Phase | activities in accordance with ASTM guidelines and producing reports of the findings.
Phase |l activities were performed in accordance with ASTM guidelines and have included surface soil,
sub-surface soil and groundwater sampling, data analysis, and production of reports documenting the
nature of contamination. Sites have included Voluntary Action Program (VAP) and Brownfields sites,
former UST locations, manufacturing facilities, office buildings, banking centers, hotels, and private land.

Asbestos | nspections

Ms. Smith has conducted numerous asbestos inspections in Ohio, Kentucky, Indiana, and Illinois. Sites
have included inspections of homes, industrial and manufacturing buildings, warehouses, office buildings,
and hotels. She has completed an asbestos and lead-based paint inspection in conjunction with a VAP
Phase | ESA, and has completed inspections of over 100 buildings at the Rock Island Arsena (RIA) in
Rock Island, Illinois. Ms. Smith also compiled a database that will allow RIA to track asbestos-containing
materials at the base. The database includes building descriptions, asbestos-containing materials
descriptions, sample descriptions, anaytical results, and hazard evaluations, which are linked to
photographs and floor plans of each building. The database can be updated by RIA when abatements and
renovations take place.

EPA Superfund I nnovative Technology Evaluation (SITE) Program Demonstr ations

Ms. Smith is currently managing the MatConTM Demonstration at the Dover Air Force Base and the Tri-
County Landfill in Illinois. The technology is a modified asphalt cover system that can be used at
hazardous waste sites due to low permeability performance. Activities include completion of the
Innovative Technology Evaluation Report (ITER), Technology Evaluation Report (TER), and Technology
Capsule and Bulletin; continued monitoring of the cover at the Tri-County site and possibly 2 additional
sites in Texas and New Mexico, additional analysis of infiltration using sealed double-ring infiltromters,
and completion of ajourna article.

Ms. Smith has conducted field activities at several technology demonstrations for the remediation of
LNAPL and DNAPL groundwater contamination. Technologies have included steam injection, six-phase
heating, permanganate oxidation, surfactant-enhanced remediation, and electrokinetics/electroosmosis
remediation. Sites have included Loring Air Force Base in Limestone, Maine; Cape Canavera Air Force
Base in Coco Beach, Florida; OK Tool in Milford, New Hampshire; and Offutt Air Force Base in Omaha,
Nebraska. Field activities have included sampling of bedrock cores and straddle-packer testing to

TetraTech, Inc. — Nashville, Tennessee C. Smith 02-2014



characterize fractured bedrock, field methanol extractions, oversight of auger, air-rotary, and air-hammer
drilling activities, logging of cores, and collection of subsurface samples.

Ms. Smith acted as field manager during the demonstrations of two innovative technologies to treat |ead-
contaminated soil at three sites dong Moxahala Creek near Zanesville, Ohio. Ohio EPA has designated
this area as a geographic initiative region with high priority for remediation due to the extensive lead
contamination associated with former pottery factories in the area. Ms. Smith coordinated and conducted
collection of soil and groundwater samples using a Geoprobe direct-push rig, and field analysis of samples
for lead using x-ray fluorescence techniques. She assisted with the development of specialized assay
techniques to monitor the effectiveness of the technologies in reducing human lead ingestion. She is
currently conducting long-term monitoring at the site.

EPA Emergency Response Support

Ms. Smith currently supports the EPA Environmental Response Team (ERT) contract at the Erlanger,
Kentucky warehouse facility. Under this contract, Tetra Tech performs rapid environmental assessments
during radiological releases, chemica releases, oil spills, and other environmental episodes, maintains
environmental monitoring, surveillance and response equipment for ERT and EPA’s National
Decontamination Team (NDT); models, collects, and presents environmental data; prepares technical
procedures associated with environmental assessment techniques; and conducts advanced training. Ms.
Smith’s activities include management of equipment maintenance data using Microsoft Access and
maintenance and calibration of environmental detection and sampling equipment.

Ms. Smith participated in sampling and cleanup activities under the EPA START program in response to
Anthrax terrorism in Washington, D.C. These activities included wearing modified level C personal
protective equipment, collecting wipe samples, air monitoring, decontamination, and reconnaissance
activities.

Spill Prevention Control and Counter measur es (SPCC) Plans. Ms. Smith has completed severa
SPCC plans, including plans for Verizon Wireless MTSO facilitiesin: Cincinnati, Ohio; Dublin,
Ohio; Columbus, Ohio; and Cleveland, Ohio.

Tier 11 Reporting of Hazar dous Chemicals: In accordance with federa and state regul ations, Ms.
Smith prepared Tier 1l reports for hazardous chemicals located at Verizon Wireless facilities throughout
Ohio, Kentucky, Michigan, and Georgia.

Stormwater Permitting: Ms. Smith is assisting Delta Air Lines with NPDES stormwater permitting
requirements at their Dayton International Airport station. Activities include preparation of the 2002
annual report, coordination of the station’ s laboratory, preparation of a guidance documents summarizing
monthly and annual sampling and reporting requirements, and training of the station’ s responsible
personnel.

EMPLOYMENT HISTORY

2007 - Present Geologigt, Tetra Tech, Inc., Cincinnati, Ohio & Nashville, Tennessee
2004-2007 Hydrologist, Miami Conservancy District, Dayton, Ohio

1998 — 2004 Geologit, Tetra Tech, Inc., Cincinnati, Ohio

1997 — 1998 Technician, The Shepherd Color Company, Fairfield, Ohio,

1996 — 1997 Technician, Procter & Gamble, Sharonville, Ohio
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Whatcom County Assessor & Treasurer - Property Details - 812 RAINIER NATIONAL ...

Whatcom County Assessor & Treasurer

159812 RAINIER NATIONAL BANK for Year 2013 - 2014

Property

Account
Property ID:

Geographic ID:

Type:

Tax Area:

Open Space:

Historic Property:
Multi-Family Redevelopment:
Township:

Range:

Location
Address:

Neighborhood:
Neighborhood CD:
Owner

Name:

Mailing Address:

Pay Tax Due

159812 Legal Description:
4151365430270000 Agent Code:

Real

0300 - BLAINE 503 F21 BBBPR L Land Use Code

N DFL

N Remodel Property:
N

T41N Section:

R1W

277 G STREET Mapsco:

BLAINE, WA

1130027200 Map ID:
1130027200

RAINIER NATIONAL BANK Owner ID:

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT #6-2 % Ownership:
PO BOX 3966
SEATTLE, WA 98124-3966

Exemptions:

There is currently No Amount Due on this property.

Taxes and Assessment Details

Values
Map List
Taxing Jurisdiction

Improvement / Building

Page 1 of 2

CITY OF BLAINE E 8 FT OF LOT
9-ALL LOTS 10 THRU 14 BLK 31-
TOG WIVAC S8 FT G STREET
ABTG AS VAC ORD 1668

BANKO0230
61

N

N

36

91274
100.0000000000%

Improvement #1: COMMERCIAL IMPROVEMENT State Code: 6111 5309.0 sgft Value: $389,160
Avg Floor Area: 5309 Cost Section: 15
Exterior Wall: Siding LIFE EXPECTANCY: 40
Occupancy: Bank Table No: 304
Type Description Class CD Sub Class CD YearBuilt Area
MA Main Area 1 D LC 1982 5309.0
Property Image
Land
# Type | Description Acres Sqft Eff Front Eff Depth Market Value Prod. Value
1 6111 BANK SERV 0.0000  17290.00 0.00 0.00 $243,789 $0

http://property.whatcomcounty.us/propertyaccess/Property.aspx?cid=0&year=2013&prop ...

12/3/2014



Whatcom County Assessor & Treasurer - Property Details - 812 RAINIER NATIONAL ... Page 2 of 2

Roll Value History
Deed and Sales History

Payout Agreement
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